Harlan, Iowa Tribune Tuesday June 25, 1991, pg 4-A

Daisy H. Petersen, 90

Dec. 26, 1900 - May 29, 1991

ELK HORN – Daisy H. Petersen was born Dec. 26, 1900 south of Elk Horn in Shelby county. Her parents were Lewis and Wilhelmina (Carlson) Larsen. She was baptized into the Seventh Day Adventist Church in Atlantic, where she has been a life time member.

Sept. 18, 1924, she married Jorgen N. Petersen in the Lutheran Parsonage in Harlan. They farmed in various places in Cass, Shelby, and Audubon counties, moving to Elk Horn in 1966. Jorgen died in Dec. of 1975. She has been living at the Salem Homes in Elk Horn for three years.

She died May 29, 1991 at Myrtue Memorial Hospital in Harlan.

Preceding her in death were her parents; her husband, Jorgen; one son, Robert, who died at the age of 18 in 1944 and one brother, Harvey Larsen. Survivors are two daughters, Shirley Riss of Bountiful, UT., and Phyllis (Mrs Russell) Kosky of Republic, WA.; two sons, Howard DeWayne Petersen of Willington, CO., and Lloyd Allen Petersen of Kimballton; 16 grandchildren; 22 great-grandchildren; two sisters, Beulah (Mrs Harvey Johnson of Elk Horn and Lucille (Mrs Lloyd) Bauer of CA.

Funeral services were held May 31, 1991 at the Seventh Day Adventist Church in Atlantic, with Pastor Roland Rogers, officiating. Pastor LeVern Nielsen of the Salem Lutheran Homes assisted. Burial was in the Elk Horn Lutheran cemetery. Casketbearers were Tony A. Petersen, Terry L. Petersen, Troy L. Petersen, Trace L. Petersen, Thomas G. Petersen, Russell W. Kosky, and Michael Riss. Kaltoft Funeral Home in charge of arrangements.